Decision No. 57508 zﬂ. B @ ﬂ N B‘
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

InVestiﬁation on the Commission's ;
own motidn Into the operations,

rates aud practices of KERN COUNTY ) Case No. 6124
TRANSFEKR, INC., a corporationm. g

Nick T. Kermulas, for respondent.

Hugh N. Orr, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

On June 4, 1958, the Commission issued an oxder instituting
investigation into the operations, rates and practices of Kern County
Transfer, Inc., and to determine whether respondent had acted in
violatlon of Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code by charging,
demanding, collecting or'receiving 8 lesser compensation for the
trapsportation of property than the applicable rates preseribed in
Minimum Rate Tariffs No. 2 and No. 8.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Thomas 2. Daly
on September 16, 1958, at San Francisco, and the matter was submitted.

During the course of the hearing the staff presented ome
witness frow the Commission's Field Section and ope from its Rate
Section. The rgsults of their studies were introduced in evidence
as Exhibits 1 and 2, xespectively.

The pexiod covered by the investigation included’ the months

of May, Jure, and July, 1957. Re3pondentbs operating authority con-

sists of a radial highway common carrier permit and a highway contract

carrier permit.




CcT

”~

The order of investigation related to the transportation
pexformed pursuant to thirty freight bills. Duxing the course of the
hearing the staff climinated fiftcen freight bills and restricted
its showing to the remeinder. In eight instances the record dis-
closes respondent charged less than the minimm rate per 100 pounds.
In fourteen instances respondent failed to include required surcharges.
The total undercharges smount to $243.21.

Respondent's principal place of business 1is in Bakersfield,
California. It was xepresented by its president, who testified that
respondent is primarily engaged in the treusportation of produce as
a permitted carrier. It was formed, he stated, by a8 group of five
ownex-operstors of equipment for the purpose of obtaining cheaper.
insurance rates. He further stated that it was his job to dispateh
and rate each shipment. For sald services respondent received a
commission. He assumed the blame for the undercharges and attributed
them to inadvertence. When the method of respondent's operations
was rceently questioned by a Commission representative, the witness
stated that the cquipment owners subsequently obtained individual
pernits and a3 sub-haul arrsngement was megotiated. |

After consideration the Commission is of the opinion and
£inds as follows:

(1) That respondent possesses permits as 8 radial highway
coumon carrier and as a contract carrier.

(2) That respondent was served with end had in its possession
Minimum Rate Teriffs No. 2 end No. 8.

(3) That respondent violated Section 3667 of the Public Utilities

Code by charging and collecting 2 lesser compensation for the trens-

portation of property tham the applicable retes prescribed in Mindomm
Rate Tariffs No. 2 and No. 8. |
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The Commissiorn havirng instituted inwestigetion herein,
public hearing having been held end the Commission beieg informed in
the premises,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. Thet Kern County Transfer, Inc., cesse and desist fronm
cherging demonding, collecting or receiving a lessexr compensation for
the transportation of property than the epplicable rotes preseribed
in Minimuw Rate Texiffs No. 2 and No. 8.

2. That Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 15-5808 and

Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 15-6015 issued 2o Kern County
_ _ -

Transfer, Inec., are herecby suspended for a perxiod of five comsecutive

days begioning at 12:01 a.m. on the sccond Monday following the effect- L~

. ive date herxeof.

3. That Kern County Treasfer, Inec., shall post in its terxminal

ené station facilities used for receiving prcperty'from the public'
for tramsportation, mot less than five days prior to the beginning of
the suspension period, a notice to the public stating that its
operaticg cuthority under its permits hes been suspended by the
Commission for the period of five days.

4. That.KErn County Tramsfer, Ice., shall examine its recoréds
for the period from January 1, 1958 until the effective date of this
order for the purpose of ascertaining Zf any additional undeécharges
have occurred.

5. That Kern County Traasfer, Inc., is hereby directed to take
such action as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges
set forth in Appendix A attached hereto together with epy additional
undercharges found during the exanination ordered by paragraph 4 of

this order and to notify the Commission in writing upon the receipt

of such collections.
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6. That in the event charges to be collected, or any part
thexeof, as ordered in paragraph S'of this order, remain uncollected
eighty days after the effective date of this order, Kern County Trans-
fer, Inc., shall submit to the Commission on the first Monday of each
month a report of the undercharges rewmaining to be collected and
specifﬁing the action tsken to collect such undercharges, and the
result of such action, until such undercharges have been collected in
full or until further order of the Comission.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause personal

sexrvice of this oxder to be made upon Kern County Transfer, Inc., and

- this order shall become effective twenty days after the completibn of

such sexrvice.

Dated st | San Franciseo , California, this o2/ ~"
day of __ (Fwdoke ./ , 1958.

omissioners




APPENDIX A

Rate that Should Amount of
Freight Bill No. Rate Charged Have Been charged Undercharges

2743 $118.78 $129.62 $10.84
2885 199.65 224,28 26..63
2921 158.10 176.64 1854
3172 224,42 228.87 VAN
3036 43.63 56.12 12.49
3037 80.80 98.88 18.08
3038 47.27 73.21 25.94
3039 92.92 103.82 10.90.
3040 24.24 44,54 20.30
3156 243.36 282.02 38.66
3177 76.36 117.97 41.61
3147 204.02 208.06 4.04
3092 204.02 208.27 425
3189 214.22 218.46 4,24
3194 214.22 218.46 424




